DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION: GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI NCC BUILDING, ROOM NO. 13, DIRECT RECRUITMENT CELL (E-III) `OLD SECRETARIAT, DELHI-110054

F. No.DE.3 (28)/DRC/E-III/TGT (HINDI)/MALE/2022/23115-18 Dated:-1603/2023

<u>ORDER</u>

CANCELLATION OF CANDIDATURE FOR THE POST OF TGT(HINDI) MALE POST CODE-34/21

Whereas **CHETAN YADAV**, D.O.B. 18-04-1991, ROLL NO. **121103400242** has been nominated by the DSSSB for the post of TGT (Hindi) Male under the post code of 34/21 Vide letter No. F.No.4 (612)/DSSSB/CC-I/2021/1049-1055 dated 02.08.2022 (as per vacancy advertisement no.02/21) by the Selection Mechanism Authority i.e. DSSSB vide result notice No 1477 dated. 02.08.2022 and accordingly the offer of appointment was issued to the candidate vide this Directorate Memorandum dated 13.10.2022 and memorandum of Final opportunity dated 10.02.2023.

And whereas, **CHETAN YADAV** did not reported/appeared on the scheduled date & time given in the offer of appointment issued to the candidates vide letter of even no. dated 13.10.2022 and subsequent reminders dated 11.11.2022, 21.12.2022 and final reminder issued vide dated 10.02.2023 and neither have intimated any reason to the directorate for not reporting and nor he has accepted the offer of appointment.

As per DoPT Office Memorandum No. 35016/2/93/Estt.(D) dated 09/08/1995 referred para 2, the following has been mentioned.

"An Offer of appointment should clearly specify the period after which the offer would lapse automatically if the candidate did not join within the specified period. If however within the specified period a request is received from the candidate for extension of time, it may be considered by the ministry/department but extension beyond 3 months should not be granted liberally. "

Therefore in view of the above facts & circumstances, as stated above and since the candidate has willfully chosen not to respond to the memorandum, this tantamount to refusal to accept offer of appointment. Therefore the candidature in r/o **CHETAN YADAV** is hereby cancelled and dossier is returned to DSSSB.

"No claim for appointment, if so, made at any later stage on the basis of any ground by any candidate will be entertained by the department, in future."

This issues with the prior approval of the Competent Authority.

DY.DIRECTOR OF EDN. (DR CELL, E-III)

CHETAN YADAV

Village Dariya pur khurd Post office Ujwa New Delhi 110073

F. No.DE.3 (28)/DRC/E-III/TGT (HINDI)/MALE/2022/ Copy to:- Dated:-

- ору со.-
- 1. PS to DE, Dte. of Education.
- 2. Deputy Secretary, DSSSB, FC-18, Institutional Area, Karkardooma, Delhi-110092, w.r.t letter No. F.No.4(612)/DSSSB/CC-I/2021/1049-1055 dated 02.08.2022

Programmer MIS with the request to upload this order on public Domain.

DY.DIRECTOR OF EDN. (DR CELL, E-III)